IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a second addendum to
the contract for the furnishing of LEWeb law enforcement computer information services
for use by the Jackson County Drug Task Force with the Regional Justice Information
Services (REJIS) Commission, of St. Louis, MO, in an amount for 2011 not to exceed
$397.50.

RESOLUTION #17714, October 31, 2011

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17597, dated May 23, 2011, the Legislature did award a
contract for LEWeb law enforcement computer information services to the Regional
Justice Information Services (REJIS) Commission, of St. Louis, MO, as an acquisition
from another governmental entity, at a cost to the County for 2011 not to exceed

$11,592.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17657, dated August 11, 2011, the Legislature did authorize
a first addendum to the contract with REJIS to allow the Sheriff's Office to access

information for the Conceal Carry Weapons Program; and,

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Multijurisdictional Drug Task Force is also in need of a
subscription for the REJIS LEWeb law enforcement computer information services, at

an additional cost to the County for 2011 not to exceed $397.50; and,




BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the
Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to execute for the

County a second addendum to the agreement with the REJIS Commission, of St. Louis,

MO; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and
hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreement,

and all addenda thereto.




Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
s DA i A%#M

Deyfuty County Counselor Gbunty Counkelor

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17714 of October 24,

2011, was duly passed on O@/H hen 3/ , 2011 by the Jackson
County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas Y Nays (@)

)

Abstaining O Absent

[(=1-11

Date Mary Jo Sping [Clerk of the Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient
to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 008 4151 56797
ACCOUNT TITLE: Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Drug Task Force
Alert Il Charges

NOT TO EXCEED: $398.00

Remaining funds sufficient to meet this obligation are subject to appropriation in future
years' budgets

(clfoc 2 2c] (m

Date - Director of Firance and Purchasing




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Res/@rtNo.: 17714
Sponsor(s): Dan Tarwater
Date: Oct. 31, 2011
SUBJECT Action Requested
X Resolution
[] Ordinance
Project/Title: Requesting approval of an Addendum to an existing User Agreement for the Jackson County Drug
Task Force which will provide a subscription to the Rejis package from the Regional Justice Information Service
Commission of St. Louis, MO as an Acquisition from Other Government at a cost to the County for 2011 not to
exceed $397.50.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $397.50
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $24,322.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $24,719.50
D?par tment and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $397.50
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number: 008-4151-56797 $397.50
Anti-Drug Fund, Prosecuting Attorney — Drug Task Force, Alert Il Charges
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: §
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
[} No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $
Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):
PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date):
Prior resolutions and (date): 17597, May 23, 2011 17657, Aug. 11, 2011
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervisor, 881-3253
REQUEST
SUMMARY On May 23, 2011, Resolution No. 17597 was passed by the Legislature awarding a Twelve Month Contract, with
Two Twelve Month Options to Extend with Rejis (Regional Justice Information Service Commission) for
subscription services to check background information, obtain criminal history and share information with other
law enforcement agencies in the State of Missouri. This subscription is used by the Sheriff’s Office, the
Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, the Family Support Division and the Department of Corrections. The Rejis
(Regional Justice Information Service Commission) system replaces the Alert II System that was previously
used by these departments. The Drug Task Force also requires a subscription with Rejis.
Pursuant to Section 1030.2 of the Jackson County Code, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing
recommends this Addendum to the existing User Agreement be issued for the Drug Task Force to Rejis
(Regional Justice Information Service Commission) of St. Louis, MO as an Acquisition from Other Government.
CLEARANCE
[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A
] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office) N/A
ATTACHMENTS | Resolution No. 17597 and Rejis Proposal for Drug Task Force.




REVIEW Department Directof: Date:
i :('Mi 0~/
Finance (Budget Approval): Date:
If applicable Abarnah o Arll 102l 7/
Division Manager: " ; Date: | 0/
. 2u// |
County Counselor’s Office: 4 Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)




Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC#
Date: October 26, 2011 RD/RES# 17714
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
008 - ANTI-DRUG SALES TAX
4151 - Drug Task Force 56797 - Alert Il Charges 398
Total 398

LQAMMJA A Bl (0254

Budgeting




B OBV

O O

This ekpenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in .

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County. to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




